MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

CHAP. 100

Chapter 100.

A Resolve, in Favor of the Northern Maine Sanatorium, Presque Isle, Aroostook County.

Emergency preamble. Whereas the change in the fiscal year, made by statute in 1919, leaves the six months from January 1, 1921 to June 30, 1921, a period for which an appropriation to be available, must be made as an emergency and, whereas, the appropriation of money for the said six months is an emergency measure and is necessary for the public peace, health and safety, now therefore,

Northern Maine Sanatorium personal services and maintenance. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Northern Maine Sanatorium:

Personal Services Jan. 1, 1921-June 30, 1923.

For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, the sum of \$6500 for the period from January 1, 1921 to June 30, 1921; the sum of \$13,000 from July 1, 1921 to June 30, 1922; and the sum of \$13,000 from July 1, 1922 to June 30, 1923.

Maintenance, Jan. 1, 1921-June 30, 1923.

For maintenance; namely all articles of food and all other materials, supplies and expenses incident to maintenance of the institution and the patients thereof, whether present or absent, the sum of \$6,654.38 for the period from January 1, 1921 to June 30, 1921; the sum of \$13,308.75 for the period from July 1, 1921 to June 30, 1922; and the sum of \$13,308.75 for the period from July 1, 1922 to June 30, 1923.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 7, 1921.

Chapter 101.

Resolve, in Favor of Wallace Lewey, Representative of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Wallace Lewey, representative Passamaquoddy Indians, 80th legislature. Resolved: That there be appropriated and paid to Wallace Lewey, representative of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians at the eightieth session of the legislature, one hundred sixty-five dollars for attendance and forty-two dollars for mileage.

Approved April 7, 1921.